AMENDMENT NO. 1
EXTENDING TERM OF JOHN B. MARTINEZ, AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, on June 01, 2024, Nueces County Hospital District (“Hospital District™) and JOHN
B. MARTINEZ and MARTINEZ AND REILLY PLLC, (“John Martinez”), collectively the
“parties” entered into an agreement for General Counsel services.

WHEREAS, the Agreement was to expire on May 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Term and Renewal provision of the Agreement provides that the Agreement may
be renewed for additional terms upon the written agreement of the parties; and

WHEREAS, Hospital District and John Martinez now wish to amend their Agreement to extend
the expiration date for an additional period of twelve months, to May 31, 2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, Hospital District and John Martinez do hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. The effective date of this Amendment No. 1 to the parties agreement shall be June 01,
2025.

2. The expiration date of the parties agreement dated June 01, 2024 between Hospital
District and John Martinez, Martinez/Reilly PLLC for General Counsel services shall
be extended to the close of business on May 31, 2026.

3. All other provisions of the Parties Agreement shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, intending to be bound, have duly executed this
Amendment No. 1 on the {52", day of jll/v(ﬂ— 2025.

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT MARTINEZ/REILLY, PLLC
By: g 72, jr QP Q&@ ng
Jonny F. Hipp, ScD Joﬂ B. Martinez

AdmmlSﬁ tor/Chief Executive Officer
Date: ~O(~2Z0 725 Date: 06/01/2025




